

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

оў тне

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

AUGUSTA: ₩M. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 65.

AN ACT additional to an Act to incorporate the Bangor and Piscataquis Canal and Rail Road Company.

SEC. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the proprietors of the Bangor and Pis-cataquis Canal and Rail Road Company have Authorized to expower to extend their Rail Road from the point their road. where it now terminates at Old Town village, to the mills on Old Town falls and thence across **P**enobscot river to or near the mills in Milford.

SEC. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Company shall have power to enter upon, take, use May occury any and occupy any lands or other real estate which they hand or other can the construction of said road, struction of said road, road, road, road, in the same manner as prescribed in section fourth of their original charter being subject to its provisions and penalties, Provided however that this Act shall be void if said extension of road is not completed within six years from the passage of this Act: and that no existing bridge or mills shall be No mills or bridge taken or affected by said corporation, without the affected without consent of the consent of the owner or owners thereof: nor shall owner. any other bridge be erected by said corporation across the Penobstot river, than such a one as may be necessary to sustain the rails or tracts of said road and be for the sole use and accommodation of the same.

[Approved March 16, 1840.]

Chapter 66.

AN ACT to prevent disturbances in Schools.

SEC. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That if any person or persons shall enter any